BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D.
Case No. 800-2019-063144
Physician's and Surgeon's
Certificate No. A 72688

Respondent.

‘DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby
adopted as the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of California,
Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on September 7, 2023.

IT IS SO ORDERED Augqust 8, 2023.

MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

Laurie Rose Lubiano, J.D., Chair
Panel A

DCU35 (Rev 07-2021)
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Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT -OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2019-063144

CHIRAG NARAYAN AMIN, M.D. OAH No. 2022120798

4126 Abernethy Forest Place

Las Vegas, NV 89141 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

. DISCIPLINARY-ORDER
Physician’s and Surgeon’s

Certificate No. A 72088,

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the partics to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:
PARTIES
I.  Reji Varghese (Complainant) is the Interim Executive Director of the Medical Board
of California (Board). He brought this action solely in his otficial capacity and is represented in
this matier by Rob Bonta, Attorney General of the State of California, by Jason J. Ahn, Deputy
Attorney General.
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2. Respondent Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D. (Respondent) is representing himself in this
proceeding and has chosen not to excercise his right to be represented by counscl.

3. On'or about July 27, 2000, the Board issucd Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate
No. A 72688 to Respondent. The Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and
cffect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 800-2019-063 144, and will
expire on October 31, 2023, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION
4, On December 14, 2022, Accusation No. 800-2019-063 144 was filed before the

Board, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondent on or about December 14, 2022.
Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. A true and correct copy of Accusation No. 800-2019-063 144 is attached as Exhibit A
and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, and fully understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 800-2019-063144. Respondent has also carcfully read, and fully understands the
effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

_hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against himy; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by_ the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up cach and
cvery right set forth above.
111
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CULPABILITY,
9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation
No. 800-2019-063 144.
v 10.  Respondent agrees that his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 72688 is
tlicreby subject to discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Bozﬁd’s impoéition of disciplinc as
set forth in the Di’sciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

1. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be subject to approval of the
Board. The parties agree that this Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Order shall be
submitted to the Board for its consideration in the above-entitled matter and, further, that the
Board shall have a reasonable period of time in which to consider and act on this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order after receiving it. By signing this stipulation, Respondent fully
understands and agrecé that he may not withdraw his agreement or seck to rescind this stipulation
prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. ‘

12. The parties agree that this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be
null and void and not binding upon the partics unless approved and adopted by the Board, except
for this paragraph, which shall remain in full force and effect. Respondent fully understands and

agrees that in deciding whether or not to approve and adopt this Stipulated Settlement and

“Disciplinary Order, the Board may receive oral and written communications from its staff and/or

the Attorney General’s. Office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify
the Board, any member thereof, and/or any other person from future participation in this or any
other matter affecting or involving respondent. In the event that the Board docs not, in its
discretion, upbrovc and adopt this Stipulated Settlement and Diséiplinary Order, with the
exception of this paragraph, it shall not become effective, shall be of no cvidentiary value
whatsocver, and shall not be relied upon or introduced in any disciplinary action by either party
hereto. Respondent further agrees that should this Stipulated Scttlement and Disciplinary Order
be rejected for any reason by the Board, Respondent will assert no claim that the Board, or any
111
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member thercof, was prejudiced by its/his/her review, discussion and/or consideration of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order or of any matter or matters related hereto.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties herein
to be an integrated \riting representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of the
agreements of the parties in the above-entitled matter.

14.  The parties agree that copies of this Stipulated Scttlement and Disciplinary Order,
including copies of the signatures of the parties, may be used in lieu of original documents and
signatures and, further, that such copiesl shall have the same force and effect as originals.

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree the
Board may, without further notice to or opportunity to be heard by Respondent, issuc and enter
the following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HERERY: ORDERED that Respondent Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D., holder of
Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 72688, shall be and hereby is Publicly Reprimanded
pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 2227. This Public Reprimand. which is issucd
in connection with the allegation as set forth in Accusation No. 800-2019-063144, is as follows:

In 2019, Respondent failed to hold a Fictitious Name Permit (FNP), as more fully

described in Accusation No. 800-2019-06144.

1. INVESTIGATION/ENFORCEMENT COST RECOVERY. Respondent is hereby
ordered to reimburse the Bbard its costs of investigation and enforcement, including, but not
limited to, expert review, amended accusations, legal reviews, and investigation(s), in the amount
of $5,000.00 (five thousand dollars). Costs shall be payable to the Medical- Board of California.
Failure to pay such costs shall constitute unprofessional conduct and grounds for further
disciplinary action. |

Payment must be made in full within 30 calendar days of the cffective date ot this
Disciplinary Order, or by a payment plan approved in writing by the Medical Board of California.
Any and all requests for a payincnt plan shall be submitted in writing by Respondent to the
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Board. Failure to comply with the payment plan shall constitutc unprofessional conduct and
grounds for further disciplinary action,
The tiling of bankruptcy by Respondent shall not relieve Respondent of the responsibility

to repay investigation and enforcement costs.

2. FUTURE ADMISSIONS CLAUSE. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for

a new license or certification, or petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care
licensing action agency in the State of California, all of the charges and allegations contained in
Accusat ionleo. 800-2019-063144 shall be deemed to be true, correct; and fully admitted by
Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of Issues or any other proceeding secking to deny or
l'esil'icl liccnée. | '

ACCEPTANCE

I have carcfully read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 1 fully understand
the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A
72688. 1 enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and
intelligently, and fully agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Medical Board of

California.

DATED:_Q/’}/ZDZ;,_ | //WQ L
T CHIRKAS NARAYAN AMIN, M.D.
Respondent
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DATED: Augustu 7, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Mcdical Board of California.

ROB BONTA

Attorney General of California
MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

S~—= L« —Fypeiext here

JASON J. AHN
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

o RS

SD2022802460
84004764.docx
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RoB BONTA

Attorney General of California

MATTHEW M. DAVIS

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

JASON J, AHN

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 253172

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9433
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE

- MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 800-2019-063144
Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D. ACCUSATION
4126 Abernethy Forest PL
Las Vegas, NV 89141-4336
Physician’s and Sufgeon’s
Certificate No. A 72688,
Respondent.
PARTIES

1. William Prasifka (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity

as the Executive Director of the Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer Affairs

(Board).

2. Onorabout July 27, 2000, the Medical Board issued Physician’s and Surgeon’s

Certificate No. A 72688 to Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D, (Respondent). The Physician’s and

Surgeon’s Certificate was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought

herein and will expire on Octdber 31, 2023, unless renewed.
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JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise
indicated. | |

4,  Section 2227, subdivision (a) of the Code states:

A licensee whose matter has been heard by an administrative law judge of the
Medical Quality Hearing Panel as designated in Section 11371 of the Government
Code, or whose default has been entered, and who is found guilty, or who has entered
into a stipulation for disciplinary action with the board, may, in accordance with the
provisions ofthis chapter:

(1) Have his or her license revoked upon order of the board.

(2) Have his or her right to practice suspended for a period not to exceed one
year upon order of the board.

(3) Be placed on probation and be required to pay the costs of probation
monitoring upon order of the board.

(4) Be publicly reprimanded by the board. The public reprimand may include a
requirement that the licensee complete relevant educational courses approved by the
board.

(5) Have any other action taken in relation to discipline as part of an order of
probation, as the board or an administrative law judge may deem proper.

5.  Section 2234 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any licensee who is charged with
unprofessional conduct. In addition to other provisions of this article, unprofessional
conduct includes, but is not limited to, the following:

(2) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or
abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision ofthis chapter.

6.  Section 2285 of the Code states, in pertinent part:

The use of any fictitious, false, or assumed name, or any name other than his or
her own by a licensee either alone, in conjunction with a partnership or group, or as
the name of a professional corporation, in any public communication, advertisement,
sign, or announcement.of his or her practice without a fictitious-name permit obtained
pursuant to Section 2415 constitutes unprofessional conduct....

11
111
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7. Section 2286 of the Code states:

_ It shall constitute unprofessional conduct for any licensee to violate, to attempt
to violate, directly or indirectly, to assist in or abet the violation of, or to conspire to
violate any provision or term of Article 18 (commencing with Section 2400), of the
Moscone-Knox Professional Corporation Act (Part 4 commencing with Section
13400) of Division 3 of Title 1 of the Corporations Code), or of any rules and
regulations duly adopted under those laws,

8.  Section 2415, subdivision (a) of the Code states:

Any physician and surgeon or any doctor of podiatric medicine, as the case may
be, who as a sole proprietor, or in a partnership, group, or professional corporation,
desires to practice under any name that would otherwise be a violation of
Section 2285 may practice under that name if the proprietor, partnership, group, or
corporation obtains and maintains in current status a fictitious-name permit issued by
the Division of Licensing, or, in the case of doctors of podiatric medicine, the
California Board of Podiatric Medicine, under the provisions of this section.

9.  Section 1344 of'title 16 of the California Code of Regulations states, in pertinent part;

(a) Unless a fictitious name permit is obtained pursuant to Section 2415 of'the
code, the name of a professional corporation shall be restricted to the name or
surname of one or more of the present prospective or former shareholders who are
physicians or podiatrists, as the case may be, for a medical or podiatry corporation.

(b) When the applicant uses any fictitious, false or assumed name or any name
other than the name or sumame of one or more of the present, prospective or former
shareholders, or any other words or names in addition to those of the shareholders, it

shall obtain a permit pursuant to Section 2415 ofthe code. The fee required in Section
1352 shall accompany the fictitious name permit application. .

[14 9"
ver

10. Unprofessional conduct under Business and Professions Code section 2234 is conduct
which breaches the rules or ethical code of the medical profession, or conduct which is |
unbecoming a member in good standing of the medical profession, and which demonstrates an
unfitness to practice medicine. (Shea v. Board of Medical Examiners (1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 564,
575.) |
111
11
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COST RECOVERY

11. Section 125.3 of the Code states:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a
disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department or before the
Osteopathic Medical Board upon request of the entity bringing the proceeding, the
administrative law judge may direct a licensee found to have committed a violation or

“violations ofthe licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the

investigation and enforcement of the case.

(b) In the case of a disciplined licentiate that is a corporation or a partnership,
the order may be made against the licensed corporate entity or licensed pattnership.

(¢) A certified copy of the actual costs, or a good faith estimate of costs where
actual costs are not available, signed by the entity bringing the proceeding or its
designated representative shall be prima facie evidence of reasonable costs of
investigation and prosecution of the case. The costs shall include the amount of
investigative and enforcement costs up to the date of the hearing, including, but not
limited to, charges imposed by the Attorney General.

(d) The administrative law judge shall make a proposed finding of the amount
of reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of the case when requested
pursuant to subdivision (a). The finding of the administrative law judge with regard to
costs shall not be reviewable by the board to increase the-cost award. The board may
reduce or eliminate the cost award, or remand to the administrative law judge if the
proposed decision fails to make a finding on costs requested pursuant to
subdivision (a).

(e) If an order for recovery of costs is made and timely payment is not made as
directed in the board’s decision, the board may enforce the order for repayment in any
appropriate court, This right of enforcement shall be in addition to any other rights
the board may have as to any licensee to pay costs.

(N In any action for recovery of costs, proof of the board’s decision shall be
conclusive proof of the validity of the order of payment and the terms for payment.

(g)(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), the board shall not renew or
reinstate the license ofany licensee who has failed to pay all of the costs ordered
under this section.

(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1), the board may, in its discretion,
conditionally renew or reinstate for a maximum of one year the license of any
licensee who demonstrates financial hardship and who enters into a formal agreement
with the board to reimburse the board within that one-year period for the unpaid
costs.

(h) All costs recovered under this section shall be considered a reimbursement
for costs incurred and shall be deposited in the fund ofthe boatd recovering the costs
to be available upon appropriation by the Legislature.

(i) Nothing in this section shall preclude a board from including the recovery of
the costs of investigation and enforcement of a case in any stipulated settiement.

() This section does not apply to any board if a specific statutory provision in

4
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that board’s licensing act provides for recovery of costs in an administrative
- disciplinary proceeding.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Use of a Fictitious Name without a Permit)

12. Respondent has subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 72688 to.
disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234, and 2285 of the Code, in that he used or caused to
be used, on one or more occasions, a fictitious, false, or assumed name as the name of a-
professional corporation in a pubfic communication; advertisement, sign, or announcement of his
practice without a fictitious-name permit. The circumstances are as follows:

The Performance Center — Rancho Cucamonga Location

13. Inoraround 2017, Respondent began providing medical services at “The
Performance Center” located in Rancho Cucamonga, California (“The Performance Center —
Rancho Cucamonga”). Respondent continued to provide medical services at The Performance
Center — Rancho Cucamonga, through June 202-2.

14, On one or more occasions in or around 2017 through June 2022, Respondent used or
caused to be used, “Thé Performance Center,” a fictitious, false, or assumed name as the name of
a professional corporation in a public communication, advertisement, sign, or announcement of
his practice, without a fictitious-name permit. |

15.  Atno point in or around 2017 through June 2022, did Respondent, or any other duly-
licensed Physician and Surgeon, hold a fictitious-name permit to practice under the name of “The
Performance Center.”

The Performance Center — San Diego Location

[6. In oraround 2017, Respondent began providing medical services at “The
Performance Center” located in San Diego, California (“The Performance Center — San Diego”).
Respondent continued to provide medical services at The Performance Center — San Diego,
through April 2022.

17. On one or more occasions in or around 2017 through April 2022, Respondent used or
caused to be used, “The Performance Center,’; a fictitious, false, or assumed name as the name of

a professional corporation in a public communication, advertisement, sign, or announcement of

5
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his practice, without a fictitious-name permit.

18. Atno point in or around 2017 through April 2022, did Respondent, or any other duly-
licensed Physician and Surgeon, hold a fictitious-name permit to practice under the name of “The
Performance Center.”

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation, Attempted Violation, or Assisting or Abetting. any Violation of any
Statute, Rule or RegulatiorI Pertaining to the Corporate Practicerf Medicine)

19. rRespondent has further subjected his Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A
72688 to disciplinary action under sections 2227, 2234, subdivision (a), an>d 2286 éf the Cdde;
and section 1344, subdivisions (a) and (b), ofthe California Code of Regulations, in that he
violated, attempted to violate, or directly or indirectly assisted in or abetted the violation of one or|
more statutes, rules or regulations pertaining to the corporate practice of medicine as more
particularly alleged in paragraphs 12 through 18, above, which are incorporated by reference as if
fully set forth herein.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(General Unprofessional Conduct)
20.  Respondent has further subjected hiéPhysiqian’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No.
A 72688 to disciplinary action under sections 2227 and 2234 of the Code, in that he has engaged
in conduct Which breaches the rules or ethical code of the medical profession, or conduct which is
unbecoming pf a member in good standing of the medical profession, and which demonstrates an
unfitness to practice medicine, as more particﬁlarly alleged in paragraphs 12 through 19, above,
which are hereby incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein,
| | DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS
21. To determine the degree.of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondent Chirag

Narayan Amin, M.D., Complainant alleges that effective October 20, 2013, in a prior disciplinary

action entitled, “In the Matter of the Accusation Against Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D.,” before the

Medical Board of California, in Case Number 16-2009-203756, Respondent’s medical license

was placed on a four (4) year probation with various terms and conditions including, but not

6
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limited to, Ethics Course and Billing Monitor, based on out-of-state disciplinary action involving
Respondent’s stipulated surrender of his medical license in the state of Washington, stemming
from allegations that Respondent committed unprofessional conduct, including incompetence,
negligence, and promotion for personal gain of unnecessary treatment during his care and
treatment of four industrially injured workers. That decision is now final and is incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth herein.
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Medical Board of California issue a decision;

1. Revoking or suspending Physician’s and Surgeon’s Certificate No. A 72688, issued
to Respondent Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D.; »

2. Revoking, suspending or denying approval of Respondent Chirag Narayan Amin,
M.D.’s authority to supervise physician assistants and advanced practice nurses;

3. Ordering Respondent Chirag Narayan Amin, M.D., to pay the Board the costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, and if placed on probation, the costs of probation
monitoring; and

4.  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

patep: _ DEC 14 2622

IFKA

“WILLIAM,
Executivyi{g
Medical Baard/of California
Departmen{ ot Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SD2022802460
Accusation - Medical Board.docx
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